
 Page 1

SCOTTISH GREEN PARTY BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

                 2011-12 
Budget Options as per Appendix 3 of the Budget Report £41,811,500 
 
Amended By: 
 
Section 1. Additional Budget Options   £15,259,000 
 
Section 2. Acceleration of Budget Options  £19,000 
 
Section 3. Service Investment      (£2,281,000) 
 
Section 4. Budget Options Not Recommended             (£10,108,100)  
 
Contribution to General Fund Reserves   £5,000,000 
 
Total Proposals to Meet Spending Gap   £49,700,400 
 
 
Capital Expenditure 2011-12 
The budget proposals seek approval of £6.4 million of capital expenditure in support of 
pavements and roads repairs. 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET 2011-12 
When allowance is made for these proposals, which includes acceptance of the specified set 
of commitments from the Scottish Government, the total estimated service gross expenditure 
in 2011-12 amounts to £2,370.330 million.  Service department income is estimated to be 
£812.253 million giving service revenue net expenditure of £1,558.077 million.  Net direct 
expenditure per service is detailed overleaf. 
 
Application of government grants of £1,308.578 million results in a net balance to be met 
from local Taxes of £249.499 million representing a freeze on Council Tax in 2011-12 at a 
Band D charge of £1,213.00. 
 
REVENUE BUDGET 2012-13 
The Scottish Green Party does not commit to 2012-13 savings options at this time and 
reserves the right to propose amendments to any 2012-13 saving options and technical 
adjustments as part of the 2012-13 budget process. 
 
EQUALITY IMPACTS 
Information on Equality Impacts of new options submitted by the Scottish Green Party is 
attached at Section 5. 



SCOTTISH GREEN PARTY REVENUE ESTIMATES 2011/12

Line Estimate 
No. 2011/12

£

1 Service Expenditure 2,370,330,500

2 Service Income 812,253,300

3 Total Net Service Expenditure 1,558,077,200

4 Contribution to Balances 0

5 Total Net Expenditure 1,558,077,200

6 Central Government Grant 1,308,578,000

7 Balance to be met from Local Taxes 249,499,200

COUNCIL TAX        2011/12
            £

Band A 808.67

Band B 943.44

Band C 1,078.22

Band D 1,213.00

Band E 1,482.56

Band F 1,752.11

Band G 2,021.67

Band H 2,426.00

SUMMARY OF AGGREGATE ESTIMATES

Page 2



SCOTTISH GREEN PARTY REVENUE ESTIMATES 2011/12

Line Estimate 
No. 2011/12

1 Chief Executive's Office and Corporate Services 71,922,500

2 Development and Regeneration Services 36,192,100

3 Education Services 483,735,500

4 Financial Services 17,722,400

5 Land and Environmental Services 114,890,100

6 Social Work Services 430,097,200

7 Joint Boards, Passenger Transport and Scientific Services 133,545,400

8 Related Companies 125,642,000

9 Net Direct Expenditure 1,413,747,200

10 Financing Costs 155,691,600

11 Net Central Administration from Trading Operations -1,384,300

12 Allocations -113,300

13 Contributions to Funds 2,500,000

14 Contribution from Trading Operations and Related Companies -12,364,000

15 Net Service Expenditure 1,558,077,200

16 Contribution to Balances 0

17 Total Net Expenditure 1,558,077,200

NET EXPENDITURE

Page 3



 Page 4

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 
 
 
Scottish Green Party 
 
 
Additional Budget Options  



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Additional Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11GF103GP Improve Energy Efficiency £840,000

Measures to improve energy efficiency, including turning down the
temperature in all Council buildings by 2 degree celsius.

11GF104GP Senior management – 10% Pay Cut £3,722,000

10% pay cut for all officers who earn more than the Leader of Glasgow City
Council.

11GF52GP Smoothing of Debt Charges £5,750,000

Review Debt Charges.

Sub Total for Corporate £10,312,000

11CE88GP Reduction of Insider Magazine £54,000

Reduce Insider Magazine to 2 a Year.

11CE89GP Lord Provost Office Travel £63,000

Move Lord Provost Travel to Common Good.

Sub Total for Corporate Services/Chief Executive's Office £117,000

11LE45GP Parks Maintenance Budget Reduction £1,270,000

10% Parks maintenance budget reduction to come from 25% reduction in
grass cutting frequency and chemical spraying.

11LE46GP Stair and Close Lighting Costs £1,360,000

Recharge all stair and close lighting costs.

Sub Total for Land and Environmental Services £2,630,000

11RL61GP GCMB Savings £100,000

GCMB savings from running costs.

Page 5



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Additional Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11RL62GP GCMB Air Route Development Fund £100,000

GCMB Air Route Development Fund stopped.

11RL63GP ALEOs senior management – 10% pay cut £2,000,000

10% pay cut for all officers who earn more than the Leader of Glasgow City
Council.

Sub Total for Related Companies £2,200,000

Grand Total £15,259,000

Page 6



 Page 7

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 2 
 
 
Scottish Green Party 
 
 
Accelerated Budget Options  



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Accelerated Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11FS18GP Introduce charges for credit card payments £19,000

Introduce charges for credit card payments

Sub Total for Financial Services £19,000

Grand Total £19,000

Page 8



 Page 9

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 3 
 
 
Scottish Green Party 
 
 
Service Investment  



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Service Investment Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11ED103GP Free Fruit in Primary Schools £1,800,000

Reinstatement of free fruit in primary schools.

11ED104GP Provision of Raised Bed, Compost & Plants for Primary, SN & EY Schools £21,000

Provision of 1 raised bed, compost and plants for 149 primary schools, 52
special needs schools and 116 early years schools.

Sub Total for Education Services £1,821,000

11LE36GP Roads Capital Investment £400,000

Investment of £6.4 million in a pavement and road repair programme
(borrowing costs £400,000).

11LE48GP Feasibility Study for Biomass Plantations £60,000

Feasibility study for Biomass Plantations on surplus sites.

Sub Total for Land and Environmental Services £460,000

Grand Total £2,281,000

Page 10



 Page 11

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 4 
 
 
Scottish Green Party 
 
 
Not Recommended  



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Not Recommended Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11GF72GP Review of HR terms and conditions £0

Subject to national and local negotiations with the Trade Unions, savings will
be made by altering staff terms and conditions.

Sub Total for Corporate £0

11ED36GP Increase cost of a school meal to £1.40 £272,000

School meal prices for Glasgow have been frozen at £1.15 since August 2004,
the lowest in Scotland. Only one other authority, Falkirk, charged the same but
in August 2009 this was raised to £1.40. 

This proposal is for the charges to increase to £1.40. The cost of a school
meal in Glasgow would still be among the lowest in the country. 

11ED37GP Provide transport at statutory level £492,300

The council’s current policy is to provide free transport in excess of national
guidelines. This change will now extend the threshold for eligibility for free
transport for primary age pupils from 1.2 miles to 2 miles and secondary age
pupils from 2.2 miles to 3 miles from August 2011 in line with national
guidelines.

11ED41GP Cease ASL summer and term time programme £200,000

Two programmes, funded previously by the Big Lottery until financial year
2008/09, are now directly funded by the council at an annual cost of £0.2m.   

The Summer Schools operate for 10 days in early July each year in 10 ASN
establishments and are attended by approximately 150 children with complex
needs. The term time programme operates for 39 weeks a year in 3 primary
ASN establishments providing intensive one-to-one support to 30 young
people at the end of the school day from 3pm to 5pm and is focused on those
young people whose parents or carers require support to enable them to
access work or college course possibilities. 

11ED46GP Remove PSAs in Secondary Schools £0

PSAs (classroom) provide general administrative auxiliary support to teaching
staff across secondary schools. On average, approximately 2 FTE PSAs per
secondary school are deployed. This resource is in addition to PSAs (ASL)
who are deployed separately to meet additional support for learning needs.

Page 12



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Not Recommended Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11ED47GP Close Blairvadach Outdoor Centre £0

Blairvadach Outdoor Learning Centre in Rhu provides week-long residential
personal and social development courses to P7 and secondary-age children
and young people. 

Some staff from the centre have already retired through Tomorrow’s
Workforce and the centre is currently working to a reduced timetable. More
staff will be retiring next year. 

There would be no alternative provision within Glasgow. Schools would be
required to book courses with other providers – similar to other local
authorities. 

11ED48GP Cease Active Kids programme £523,100

Funded by the Big Lottery until 2006, the council invests annual resources of
£0.85m to support the Active Kids programme to promote and involve children
and young people in sports and physical activity. It also supports schools'
out-of-hours clubs designed to encourage young people to take part in a wide
range of sports and physical activities.  Excludes funding for Study Support
Centres (see record 11ED40).

11ED51GP Removal of Nurture Classes £0

Withdrawal of nurture classes across Glasgow. 

11ED62GP Review of Early Years Provision £0

A new service delivery model will focus on opening hours, range of services,
capacity and occupancy rates to align service with demand across the city. 

There will also be a review of staffing, including promoted post structure, and a
review of external funding to other sector providers and charging policy.

11ED64GP Rationalisation of EAL provision £526,900

The EAL service is a team of peripatetic teachers who are trained in
supporting children and young people who are new to English. They are
assigned to schools matched to needs. Education services will continue to
provide training to all teachers and support staff on EAL to allow more
teachers to meet children's learning needs.

11ED66GP Remove maximum class sizes of 20 in S1/2 in Maths and English £0

In 2007, the Scottish Executive introduced maximum class sizes of 20 in S1
and S2 for English and Mathematics as a means of contributing to raising
standards of Literacy and Numeracy. 13 authorities have now withdrawn this
option, and several more are considering withdrawal.  In Glasgow, an
additional element was added to the secondary staffing formula to support an
average class size of no more than 20 for S1 S2 Maths and English across the
authority.  The proposal is to remove this enhancement.

Page 13



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Not Recommended Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11ED67GP Review of Teacher Staffing Formula - Secondary £966,200

Teacher staffing is allocated on a formula basis that addresses the
requirements of a Teaching Profession for the 21st Century - class size
reductions, reduced class contact time etc. This proposal is for a 5% reduction
in the staffing formula that would be refined depending on the size of the
school.

11ED68GP Review of Teacher Staffing Formula - Primary £2,369,200

Teacher staffing is allocated on a formula basis that addresses the
requirements of a Teaching Profession for the 21st Century - class size
reductions, reduced class contact time etc.  This proposal is for a 5%
reduction in the staffing formula that would be refined depending on the size of
the school.

11ED69GP Review of Teacher Staffing Formula - ASL £461,500

Teacher staffing is allocated on a formula basis that addresses the
requirements of a Teaching Profession for the 21st Century - class size
reductions, reduced class contact time etc.  This proposal is for a 5%
reduction in the staffing formula that would be refined depending on the size of
the school.

11ED70GP Janitorial Provision - clustered provision across the estate £676,900

Cordia provide janitorial services to all education establishments with the
exception of the secondary estate. A number of options have been submitted
to Education Services ranging from the review of janitorial provision in early
years establishments through to a clustered janitorial approach throughout the
whole estate. Each building currently has at least one janitor on site. 
The clustered janitorial approach is based on a janitor or janitors covering
more than one building - anywhere between 2 and 5.  

Sub Total for Education Services £6,488,100

11LE18GP Review of Charge for Bulk Uplift £0

Glasgow currently carries out 70,000 free bulk uplifts every year.  Many other
authorities across the UK already charge for this service.

Sub Total for Land and Environmental Services £0

11RL27GP GCSS Change in Terms and Conditions Affecting Overtime Liability £120,000

GCSS Change in terms and conditions affecting overtime liability.

Sub Total for Related Companies £120,000

Page 14



Draft Budget 2011 / 2012
Summary of Budget Options
Glasgow City Council - 09 February 2011

Not Recommended Budget Options

Scottish Green Party

2011 / 2012Proposal

11SW22GP Purchased Care Home Places £3,500,000

The Council currently purchases approx 3,800 care home places from the
private sector at a cost of some £72.5m. A reduction in the number of care
home placements will require solutions to be sought from within the range of
alternative care services. 

Sub Total for Social Work Services £3,500,000

Grand Total £10,108,100

Page 15



 Page 16

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 5 
 
 
Scottish Green Party 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 



 Page 17

 Equality Impacts 
 

1. The Council is required to pay “due regard” to the need to eliminate discrimination 
and promote equality in respect of disability, gender and race.  We are required to 
ensure that this duty to pay “due regard” is demonstrated in the decision making 
process.  The process for doing this is described as equality impact assessment. 

 
2. Based on the information available, there could be impacts arising from the following 

budget options: 
 

 11GF103GP – the current pay and grading structure has been equality proofed to 
comply with Equal pay legislation, there could therefore be an adverse impact 
arising from the proposal to reduce Senior Management pay by 10%. 

 11LE45GP - there is a possible impact from the Parks Maintenance Budget 
Reduction, if this could result in a reduction in the workforce, due to a possible 
disproportionate impact on male employees. 

 11LE46GP – the removal of this subsidy for stair and lighting costs may impact on 
low income families, and disproportionately therefore on disabled people, older 
people, or lone parents (who tend to be women).  

 
3. We would therefore recommend that should Council approve these options that the 

equality impacts of these options be more fully considered and mitigating actions 
considered where appropriate. 

 


	GREENS PG5-6.pdf
	Additional Options
	Corporate
	11GF103GP
	11GF104GP
	11GF52GP

	Corporate Services/Chief Executive's Office
	11CE88GP
	11CE89GP

	Land and Environmental Services
	11LE45GP
	11LE46GP

	Related Companies
	11RL61GP
	11RL62GP
	11RL63GP



	GREENS PG8.pdf
	Accelerated Options
	Financial Services
	11FS18GP



	GREENS PG10.pdf
	Service Investment
	Education Services
	11ED103GP
	11ED104GP

	Land and Environmental Services
	11LE36GP
	11LE48GP



	GREENS PG12-15.pdf
	Not Recommended
	Corporate
	11GF72GP

	Education Services
	11ED36GP
	11ED37GP
	11ED41GP
	11ED46GP
	11ED47GP
	11ED48GP
	11ED51GP
	11ED62GP
	11ED64GP
	11ED66GP
	11ED67GP
	11ED68GP
	11ED69GP
	11ED70GP

	Land and Environmental Services
	11LE18GP

	Related Companies
	11RL27GP

	Social Work Services
	11SW22GP






